

23-1344

IN UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

EDDIE GRANT, JR.; JENNIFER HAMILTON; MICHAEL STIEFEL;
CONNECTICUT CITIZENS DEFENSE LEAGUE, INC.; SECOND AMENDMENT
FOUNDATION, INC.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JAMES ROVELLA; JOHN P. DOYLE, JR.; SHARMESE L. WALCOTT; PAUL J.
NARDUCCI

Defendants-Appellees,

and

Edward Lamont, Jr.; Patrick Griffin; Margaret E. Kelly; David R. Applegate; Joseph T.
Corradino; David R. Shannon; Michael A. Gailor; Christian Watson; Paul J. Ferencek;
Matthew C. Gedansky; Maureen Platt; Anne F. Mahoney

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Connecticut, No. 3:22-cv-01223-JAM

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Cameron L. Atkinson, Esq.
ATKINSON LAW, LLC
122 Litchfield Rd.
P.O. Box 340
Harwinton, CT 06791
Tel: (203) 677-0782
catkinson@atkinsonlawfirm.com

Craig Fishbein, Esq.
FISHBEIN LAW FIRM, LLC
100 South Main St.
P.O. Box 363
Wallingford, CT 06492
Tel: (203) 265-2895
ccf@fishbeinlaw.com

Doug Dubitsky, Esq.
LAW OFFICES OF DOUG
DUBITSKY
P.O. Box 70
North Windham, CT 06256
Tel: (860) 933-9495
doug@lawyer.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

May 23, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT4

I. The District Court Applied The Correct Preliminary Injunction Standard Because The Appellants Seek A Prohibitory Injunction, Not A Mandatory One....
.....4

II. The Severability Doctrine Precludes Denial Of Appellants’ Preliminary Injunction Motion On Grounds It Is A Facial Challenge. Alternatively, The Overbreadth Doctrine Applies.....7

III. The Second Amendment’s Text Presumptively Protects All Bearable Arms, And The Appellants Have No Burden To Show That Modern Sporting Arms Are Not Dangerous And Unusual In A Textual Analysis.12

IV. Supreme Court Precedents Establish That The Second Amendment Protects All Bearable Arms Commonly Possessed For All Lawful Purposes, Not Just Those Possessed For Self-Defense.....18

V. *Caetano v. Massachusetts* Confirms That The “Dangerous And Unusual” Test Is A Conjunctive Test, Not A “Dangerous Or Unusual” Or “Unusually Dangerous” Test.....22

VI. Assuming *arguendo* that the “dangerous and unusual” test is up for historical debate, the historical sources actually point to a narrower interpretation than the one that the Supreme Court currently recognizes.....24

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION
.....31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Antonyuk v. Chiumento, 89 F.4th 271 (2d Cir. 2023)..... 14, 15, 16

Caetano v. Massachusetts, 577 U.S. 411 (2016)..... 22, 23

Carlin Communications, Inc. v. F.C.C., 837 F.2d 546 (2d Cir. 1988).....8

Commonwealth v. Caetano, 470 Mass. 774 (2015).....23

District of Columbia v. Heller, 554 U.S. 570 (2008) 14, 17, 19, 20, 26, 29

English v. State, 35 Tex. 473 (1871).....27

Kachalsky v. County of Westchester, 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....10

Libertarian Party v. Lamont, 977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020).....4

Logan v. United States, 144 U.S. 263 (1892)19

Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York, 435 F.3d. 78 (2d Cir. 2006)4, 5

McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill., 561 U.S. 742 (2010)..... 20, 21

New York State Rifle and Pistol Association v. Bruen, 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....

..... 1, 11, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20, 25

New York State Rifle and Pistol Association v. Cuomo, 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)

..... 2, 9, 20

O’Neill v. State, 16 Ala. 65 (1849)27

Regan v. Time, Inc., 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....8

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)21

Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co., Inc., 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....11

State v. Langford, 10 N.C. 381 (1824).....27

State v. Lanier, 71 N.C. 288 (1874).....27

United States v. Cruikshank, 92 U.S. 542 (1875).....18

United States v. Miller, 307 U.S. 174 (1939) 14, 19, 28, 29

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....8

United States v. Stevens, 559 U.S. 460 (2010) 10, 11

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)10

Witherspoon v. Illinois, 391 U.S. 510 (1968)19

Wright v. Giuliani, 230 F.3d 543 (2d Cir. 2000)5

Statutes

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-28.....6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-33.....6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-36f6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-37a.....6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-37p.....6

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202a 7, 10, 11, 29, 30

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202b..... 7, 10, 11, 29, 30

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202c 7, 10, 11, 29, 30

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202d..... 4, 10, 11, 29, 30

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202e 4, 10, 11, 29, 30

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202f 4, 10, 11, 29, 30

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202h..... 4, 10, 11, 29, 30

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202i..... 4, 10, 11, 29, 30

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202j..... 4, 10, 11, 29, 30

Other Authorities

1 W. Russell, *A Treatise on Crimes and Indictable Misdemeanors* (1831)..... 26, 28

3 B. Wilson, *Works of the Honourable James Wilson* (1804).....26

C. Humphreys, *A Compendium of the Common Law in Force in Kentucky* (1822)
26

E. Lewis, *An Abridgment of the Criminal Law of the United States* (1847)27

F. Wharton, *A Treatise on the Criminal Law of the United States* (1852)27

H. Stephen, *Summary of the Criminal Law* (1840)27

J. Dunlap, *The New–York Justice* 8 (1815).....26

Public Act No. 23-53 7, 10, 11, 29, 30

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1765-1769).....25
